

No. 12-17803

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ESPANOLA JACKSON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. CV-09-2143-RS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS ASSOCIATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION NETWORK,
CRPA FOUNDATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF AMERICA,
AND CALIFORNIA SHERIFFS ALLMAN, BOSENKO, CHRISTIANSON,
D'AGOSTINI, DOWNEY, GROWDON, HAGWOOD, HANEY,
HENCRATT, L. JONES, S. JONES, LOPEY, MELE, MIMS,
POINDEXTER, RYAN, WILSON, AND YOUNGBLOOD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Dan M. Peterson
Dan M. Peterson PLLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Telephone: (703) 352-7276
dan@danpetersonlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(c) 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE PANEL OPINION IS UNSUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE THAT
 THESE ORDINANCES ADVANCE THE ASSERTED INTERESTS IN
 PUBLIC SAFETY 4

 II. THE LOCKED STORAGE REQUIREMENT IS NOT SUPPORTED
 BY EVIDENCE, AND WILL ENDANGER CITIZENS AND LAW
 ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL 7

 III. HOLLOWPOINT BULLETS ARE NOT MORE “LETHAL,”
 BUT ARE SUPERIOR FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES
 AND FOR LAWFUL DEFENSE BY CITIZENS BECAUSE OF
 THEIR GREATER STOPPING POWER..... 14

 A. Stopping power, not lethality, is the key to effective defense
 by law enforcement personnel and civilians 14

 B. The ban on hollow-points adversely affects law enforcement
 personnel as well as civilians 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES	
U.S. CONST. Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
CAL. PENAL CODE §§ 830 <i>et seq.</i>	13
CAL. PENAL CODE § 830.39	13
CAL. PENAL CODE § 830.8	13
S. F., CAL., POLICE CODE § 613.10(g).....	5, 18
S. F., CAL., POLICE CODE § 4512	6, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Massad Ayoob, <i>Choose your ammo...police style</i> (May/June 2005) (http://www.backwoodshome.com/articles2/ayoob93.html).....	15, 16
California Department of Public Health, <i>San Francisco County’s Health Status Profile for 2014</i> (2014)	7, 8
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995)	11

Evan P. Marshall & Edwin J. Sanow, *Stopping Power: A Practical Analysis of the Latest Handgun Ammunition* (2001)15

Evan P. Marshall & Edwin J. Sanow, *Street Stoppers: The Latest Handgun Stopping Power Street Results* (1996)16, 17

Office of the San Francisco Chief Medical Examiner, *Annual Report FY-2013-2014 103* (2014).....8, 9

San Francisco Police Department, *General Order 10.02(C)* (2007).....18
